

No. 17-447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WINDOW ROCK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANN REEVES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RICHIE NEZ, CASEY WATCHMAN,
BEN SMITH, PETERSON YAZZIE, WOODY LEE,
JERRY BODIE, AND EVELYN MEADOWS IN
OPPOSITION**

ETHEL BRANCH
Attorney General
PAUL SPRUHAN*
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6229
pspruhan@nndoj.org
*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW IS PREMATURE	9
II. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO GRANT REVIEW IN ANY EVENT	17
III. PETITIONER’S CONCERNS ABOUT THE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE PANEL’S DECISION ARE OVERBLOWN.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015)	11, 20
<i>Chicot Cty. Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activ- ities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	12
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)	10, 21
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2833 (2015)	10
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	11
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	13
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	11, 20
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 13
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	11, 21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	7, 22, 23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	10
<i>Peabody W. Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation Labor Comm’n</i> , 8 Nav. R. 313 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	10
<i>Red Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. v. Yellowhair</i> , No. CV-09-8071-PCT-PGR, 2010 WL 3855183 (D. Ariz. Sept. 28, 2010)	11
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians,</i> 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors,</i> 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	10, 12
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,</i> 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	12
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians of Wind River Reservation in Wyo.,</i> 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	15
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n,</i> 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	15
<i>Williams v. Lee,</i> 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	2, 3
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	3
STATUTES:	
New Mexico-Arizona Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 61-219, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (1910).....	3, 4, 7
Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 667 (1868).....	2, 7, 18, 23
20 U.S.C. § 7424(b)	16, 22
20 U.S.C. § 7704(a)	16
25 U.S.C. § 415(a)	4
Navajo Preference in Employment Act, 15 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	5
15 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 611.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 611(B).....	23
15 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 613.....	5
7 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 354(B).....	5
7 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 355(A).....	5
10 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 124(C).....	23
15 Navajo Nation Code Ann. § 303.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMA- 13-16 (March 23, 2016)	23
